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W aiker & Fone-urise, P.S.

BRIAN A. WALKER*
DEBBIE L. FONG-URIBE

NATHAN .. KORTOKRAX
*Licensed in Washington and Oregon

August 21, 2007 RECEIVED
K G 78 T

Skamania County

Risk Management SKAMANA %%UNW

240 Vancouver Ave.

PO Box 790 :

Stevenson, WA 98648-0790

RE: Tort Claims Notice
Claimant: Jeffrey David Jones
Date of Tort: August 29, 2005

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that this office represents the interests of Jeffrey David Jones as they pertain
to a Skamania County Deputy Sheriff’s wrongful arrest of Mr.. Jones which oceurred on
August 29, 2005, and the wrongful actions of Sheriff Dave Brown, and other deputies on his
behalf, for tortuous conduct following the arrest. For purposes of providing nofice in
compliance with RCW 36.45.010 and RCW 4.96.020, following 15 a summary of the conduct
and circumstances which brought about Mr. Jones’ injuries.

On or about August 29, 2005, while on duty, Skamania County Sheriff’s Deputy, Mike
Hepner, forcefully apprehended and arrested Mr. Jones in Skamania County, Washington,
without probable cause. Deputy Hepner issued a criminal citation to Mr. Jones charging him
with one eount of Criminal Trespass in the Second Degree. As a result of Deputy Hepner’s
tortuous conduct, Mr. Jones experienced severe pain, bruising and scraping; extreme
humiliation, indignation, inconvenience, a loss of freedom, infringement of his civil rights;
and damage to his professional image in the community. Mr. Jones also incurred a total of
$5,000.00 in legal fees to defend himself against the frivolous criminal charge.

* 100 E. 13" Street, Suite 111, Vancouver, WA 98660 *
Telephone: (360)695-8886 Fax: (360)695-1926
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Following the arrest, Mr. Jones was personally discouraged by Sheriff Dave Brown from
hiring legal representation, and that this matter would likely “blow over” if Mr. Jones were to
appear in court pro se. Now wary, Mr. Jones hired an attomey and successfully moved to
have the matter dismissed as having “no legal basis” (see Order attached). Following the
initial appearance of Mr. Jones’ attomey in the criminal matter, Sheriff Brown delivered a
message to Mr. Jones indicating his displeasure at Mr. Jones’ decision to hiring legal
representation. Since that time, Sheriff Brown, personally, and by and through deputies at his
request, began harassing Mr. Jones. Mr. Jones has since received numerous baseless traffic
citations and warnings. Mr. Jones also felt compeled to cease attending his church of many
years due to his discomfort over numerous comments from fellow churchgoers regarding his
presumed criminal conduct. Sheriff Brown is a fellow church member and choir director at
Mr. Jones® former church.

Mr. Jones has resided at his current 72 Nighthawk Lane, Carson, Washington address for
more than six months prior to Deputy Hepner's and Sheriff Brown’s tortuous conduct detailed
herein.

For a more detailed account of Deputy Hepner’s tortuous actions, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference is a copy of Mr. Jones’ Motion, Biief and Order
regarding dismissal of the meritless criminal action.

Mr. Jones seeks reiimbursement for all legal fees he incurred, and just compensation for all
above _referenced injuries sustained as a result of Deputy Hepner’s and Sheriff Brown’s
tortuous conduct.

Sincerely,

P

BRIAN A. WALKER
For and on Behalf of Jeffrey David Jones

/j‘zi:: ATVACEFD /

JEFFREY D. JONES

cc: Jeffrey Jones
Sheriff Dave Brown
Marilyn Butler, Skamania County Risk Management

* 100 E. 13" Street, Suite 111, Vancouver, WA 98660 *
Telephone: (360)695-8886 Fax: (360)695-1926
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Following the arrest, Mr. Jones was petsonzlly discotraged by Sheriff Dave Brown from

Hiring legal representation, and that this matter would likely “blow over” if Mir. Jones were to

appear in court pro se. Now wary, Mz, Jones hired an attorney and successfilly moved to
have the mattey dismissed as having “no legal basis” (see Order attached). Following the
initial appearance of Mr. Jones’ attorney in the criminal matter, Sheriff Brown deliversd
message to Mr Jones indicating his displessiye at Mr, Jones® decision. to hiring Jegal
represeptation.  Since that time, Sheriff Brown, personally, and by and through deputies af his
request, began Harassing Mr. Jones. Mr. Jones has since received mumerous baseless traffic
citations and warnings, M, Jones &lso felt compeled to cease atiending s church of many
years due to his discomfort over anmerous corments from fellow churchgosrs regarding his
presumed criminal conduct, :»hmeBrown 1s 2 fellow church member and choir divector at
Mr. Jones’ former church.

Mz, Jories has resided at his enrrent 72 Nighthawk Lane, Carson, Washington address for
more thao six months prior to Deputy Hepner's and Sheniff Brown’s fortuous conduct detajled

herein.

For a more detailed account of Deputy Hepner's tortuous actions, afiached hersio and
incorporated herein by this referencs is & copy of Mr. Jones” Motion, Brief and Order
regarding dismissal of the meritiess critmninal action.

Mz, Jones seeks reimbursement for all Jegal fees he incurred, and just commensasion for all
ahove referenced mijuries sustained as a result of D::pw:y Hepner's ead Sheriff Brown's

tottuots conduct

Sincercly,
BRIAN A, WALKER JEFFREY D.JYONES
For and on Behalf of Jeffrey David Jones /
co! Jeffey Jones
Shesiff Dave Brotwn

Matilyn Butier, Skamarda County Risk Managemen:

RECORDER'S NOTE:
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: % % SKAN 2T COURT

- COPY
Daeimtmn ot Malling V ‘

HAE‘“:]MD_?MCE%@:{{W STi jzwouil, WASHINGTON
DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR SKAMANIA COUNTY
STATE OF WASHINGTON, NO. CRO0M3LI
Plaintiff, DEFENDANT:S MOTION TO DISMISS
‘ (CrRLT 8.3(h)) |
v FILE COPY .
JEFFREY DAVID JONES orbic [ 3 (X ooyt dovumsatwas et
| L’ | [ oL | | 0PPOSNCATTYRARTY | J JUDBEICORNISORER
Defendant. [} o Y proseoun ATTY A
MOTION

COMES NOW the Defendant, JTEFFREY DAVID JONES, by and through his
attorney of record, Brian A. Walker of the law firm of Walker & Fong-Uribe, P.5.,
pursuant to CrR 1T 8.3(b), and respectfully moves this Court to disimiss the misdemeanor
charge against him of Criminal Trespass in the Second Degree.

THIS MOTION 15 based upor: CrRLY 8.3(b); State v. Knapstad, 107 Wn. 28 348,
729.P.2d 48 (1986); Article I §3 of the Washington State Constitution; the Fourteenth
Amendment of the United States Constitution; the Defendant’s Brief and Declaration in
Support of Motion to Dismiss filed herewith; and the file and recerd hereir.

DATED this _;3~  day of November, 200 o

= ) 7
/ LT R
BRIAN A WALKER, WSBA # 27301
Of Atiorneys for Defendant |

DEFENDANTS MOTION TO DISMISS

Page 1 of 1 " WALKER & FONG-URIBE, P.S,
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Yancouver, WA 98660

f J 100 East 13" Street, Suite 111

(380} 695-8886
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NOV 1 8 2005

AMANI wvurit ehi ) COURT
SR EVENGIA, WASHINGTON

DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR SKAMANIA COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff,

2

JEFFREY DAVID JONES,

Defendant.

!

NO. CROO11311

DEFENDANT'S DECLARATION TN

SUPPORT DEFENDANT’S MOTION TC
DISMISS (CrRLJ 8.3(b))

I. 1 am JEFFREY DAVID JONES, Defendant herein.

2. On September 25, 2003, I deeded Lot 5 of the El Descanso Al Rio fracts,

to may son, ZACHARY J _ONES.

3. On the same date, my son’s wife, KELLI JONES, disclaimed her interest

in the property to my son.

4. Thelot has a home on it with and a pumphouse in the southezast corner of

the lot. I constructed the water system for the neighborhood and the pumphouse

over it and granted an ezsement to myself as water master on August 8, 1996.

P

become extinguished.

3. 1 have never conveved away, or allowed the t:a,bmumuf;ﬁjtg Lt“é?j?“

e - Z&'_@ 5 COpy b this t!ncumentwas seRtio:

ﬁ}waw [ ] 0mpoSmvG ATTYRaRTY. JIUDGECOMMISIONER

[ JeaL Tencsecimme rry f%,g; (0L +

DEFENDANT'S DECLARATION IN
SUPPORT DEFENDANT’S MOTION TC
DISMISS

| Page 1 of 3

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
100 East 13" Street, Suite 111
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360} 695-8886

WALKER & FONG-URIBE, P.S, I
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i) On August 26, 2005, ZACHARY JONES deeded the lot back to me and
. my wife.

7. | I"als'o purchased the ot across the street as a rental and wanted to hook it

up to the water system, therefore, I was required to take 30 days of readings to

ensure that the supply would be ample for serving additional residences.

8. I began taking the readings on August 17, 2005 (see letter to Bruce

Scherling regarding the first week’s results, attached).

9. My son and his wife had separated and KELLI JONES remained in the

home with oﬁz grandchildren.

16. KELLI JONES has paid no rent and 1 have asked her to move out.

11. Tensions were unfortu.nétely high 10 the family and KELLI JONES

apparently calied the police a few days before my arrest saying that I Was

harassing her by being at the pumphouse, and when 1 complained regarding a

couple of Gustomers who were attending her yard gale that day, and who were

loading into their car tools I had foaned tq my son, ZACHARY JONES.

12 Deputy Hepner arrived andl spoke with him. I was also accompanied by

a business associate, Elaine Johnson.

13. I showed Deputy Hepner the documents enabling me to be at the

pumphot_lse:and he indicated to KELLI JONES that it appeared that I had a right

to be there, and that her concern regarding my presence was a “civil matier.

14. I continued taking my daily readings but was arrested when ] was

traveling home from my August 29, 2005 reading.

DEFENDANT’S DECLARATION 119 [ Page 2 of 3 WALKER & FONG-URIBE, P.S.
SUPPORT DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO ATTORNEYS AT LAW
DISMISS 100 East 13™ Street, Suite 111

VYancouver, WA 98660
i {360) 693-8886
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15. Béf@re I left the pumphouse, I saw that someone had taken my bicycle I
had been storing there for several weeks, out of the pumphouse, and left it on the
ground outside. I picked up the bicycle and put it into the back of my car.

16.  Af the time of my arrest, I explained all of the legal aspects to Deputy
Hepner and several days later provided to the police chief copies of all of the
documents either attached hereto, or to my Brief in Support of Pefendant’s

Motion to Dismiss, which documents I incorporate by reference herein

I DECLARE this day of Nevember, 2005 at Stevenson, Washington, under
the penalties of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the

foregoing is true and correct,

Seg. ahacned

JEFFREY DAVID JONES, Defendant

DEFENDANT’S DECLARATION IN
SUPPCORT DEFENDWNT’S MOTION TO
DISMISS

WALKER & FONG-URIBE, P.S.

ATTDRMEYS AT LAW
100 East 13% Street, Suite 111
Yancouver, WA 98660
{360} 695-3885
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15.  Befare Tleft the pumphouse, I sew that someone had tzken my bicycle 1
had been storing there for several weeks, out of the pumphouse, and Jeft it on the
ground outside. T picked up the bicycle and put it into the back of my car.

16, Atthe Hme of my arrest, T explained ail of the legal aspects to Deputy
Hepner and several d.ayé later provided fo the police chief copies of all of the
docuzpents sither altached hereto, or to my Brief in Support of Defendant’s

Motjer to Dismiss, which docurnents I incorporate by reference herein

IDBECLARE this_ | & day of November, 2005 &t Stevenson, Waskington, under
the penalties of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that The

foregoing 1s true znd correct,

iy 8y
IEFFRE] xﬁvxb JONES, Defendant /

WL VRN 1=5&0 F.ouLsuug r=ifd

| DEFENDANT"S DECLARATION IN

WALKER & FONG-UR|BE, P.5.

|

i ATTORNEYS AT LAW

| 100 East 13" Streas, Suits 311
Yancouver, WA 98540

SUPPORT DEFENDANTS MOTION TO
DISMISS f
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT GF ECOLOGY

PO Box 47775 « Olympiz, V;a’ashfng‘a‘on 98504-7775 » (360) 457-6300

Mzy 3, 2005

Bruce Scherling
Skamania Comry Health Depecr&nem
PCRox 162

tevenson, WA 28048

Dear Wz, Scherlng:
Re:  Jeff Jonss Water Systerr

Thank you for taing the fime to discuss fhe JeX Jones Water System. 1t has coms to my
attenuoxz “haf this development has been approvecd for & connections by your department but the
5,000 galion per day (gpd) water right permit exemption RCW 90.44.050, prevents theme from
adding mere then 6 connecnons. While I appreciaie your efforts to apply the number of
connections 1o & in most sitnations fircaghoit the county, it appears the Jeff Jones Water 8 ,::vntem
1s capable of stayng under 5, 000 gpd at the aporoved § connections for the iollowlng Téasons:

»  The lot sizes are small and require 1itle o1 no Irigaticrn on sGmme lots.
» 3 ofthe cwrrent & connections ave seasopa) use .
» M. Jopes has = pending ZJDllCJ.lOIl for Water Rl fhled mALZUSHASSE.

.In order for Mr. Jones to prowe he will stay under the 5,000 gpd Hmitation, Ecolegy is
requirme that he install 2 permanent flow meter on the source fyvater meters must cormply
with WAC 173-173, Requirements for Measuring and Reporting Water Use).

The 1nformation suomided by Mr. Jones shell include:

Datly moeter readings for 2 penod of 30 days.

Am estimete of the dally water consumption if ail 9 homes were fully occupied, mciuding
total number of residents,

Well Teg Number (if available)

Copy c-*" Well Drllers Log.

Copy of Water Ma T Specifications Sheet.

B2 o=

FII s Ly

Iformrenor shall be subrmitisd to Bcology and o Skememiz Hedth Dspa:*r__sm Upon revizw
e O

and setsfaction v both T‘LE‘-SQCL.D‘.Z‘-.S, Mz, Tones mey be entitled ¢ connact up ic the permitied S

conmneciions. The aumber of connections 1o be aliowed is sazirely vour dezision; Beology's

e 40 a7 abey
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" May 3, 2005
Page 2

position is whether or not Mz. Jones is capable of staying under the 5,000 gpd exemption and is
in compliance with RCW 90.44.050.

Please contact me at (360) 407-6167 if you have further guestions regarding this matter.

- S_ncf:rely

za ;
Mike Dexel
Water Resources Program

MD:h
Ce: Jeff Jomes

-

gc 3o I7 albey.
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NOV 1 8 2005

SKAMAR: - Lot RICT CO
v man rd i URT
STEVENSON, WASHINGTON

DIS’I%‘RICT COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FOR SKAMANIA COUNTY
STATE OF WASHINGTON, NO. CR0O011311
Plaintiff, BRIEE IN SUPPORT DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS (CrRLT 8.3(b))
V.
JEFFREY DAVID JONES, . FIE COPY ¢ -
Dn]}ﬂﬁ.: copy of this Gocument was sant to:
Defendant. @p:uem[ } 0PPOSING ATTY/PARTY | ] JUDGS/COMMISIONER
[ Yea [¥eroscoum.arry £ fiey
S TATEMENT OF FACTS

On or about August 29, 2005, Defendant, JEFFREY DAVID JONES, was

reportedly seen present al or near a water system pump house located on the real property

assoclated with the subject premises occupied by the alleged victim, KELLI JONES.

ELLI JONES was not at home at the time. Defendant was alleged]y placing a bicycle,

which had been leaning against a fence adjacent (o the pump house, into his vehicle.

Skamania County Bheriif’s Deputy, Mike Hepner, responded to the call, tracked down

the Defendant who was enroute from the pump house scene with the bicycie’ in his

' The bicycie belongs (o the Defendant and, according to police reports, had been removed from the pump

house and placed leaning against the fence by the husband of the person who reported seeing the Defendant

MOTION TQ DISMISS

Page 1 of 5

WAL KER & FONG-URIBE, P.S.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
100 Ezst 13" Street, Suite 111
Wancouver, WA $B6L0

(360) 695-888¢
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vehicle, stopped the Defendeant, amrested him, and charged him with one count of
Criminal Trespassin the Second Degree.
" Hepner claims that he had spoken with the Defendant five days earlier and
instructed the Défendant to remain away from the premises’.
At the time of the zlleged qﬁminal trespass, Defendant heid legal fitie to the
subject premises (See Exhibit I). Twa years earlier, the Defendantrhad conveyed

possession of the subject premises to his son, ZACTHARY JONES, the estranged husband

| of the alleged victim, via statutory warranty deed (Exhibit I}, The alleged victim was |

married to and bving with ZACHARY JONES at the time of the conveyance and
stmultaneously disciaimed any and all community interest in the propesty to ZACHARY
JONES via quitclaim deed (Exhibit 111

ZACHARY JONES and KELLL JONES were separated at the time of the alleged
trespass, with KELLI JONES remaining it the home with several other adults. KELLI
JONES has paid nio rent and has been given notice to vacate the premises.

Priot to Defendant’s initial conveyance of the subject premises to his son,

Defendant constructed and maintained ownership of the leffrey Jones Water System

on the premises. Defendani’s ownership of the bicycie has not been: challenged and he has not been
charged with any criminal conduct in relation &0 the bicycle.

? Defendant disputes Hepner's claim regerding the instruction and has a relizble withass who is preparsd o
testify that she was present at the earlier mesting betwsen Hepoer and the Defendant and that no such
instruction was given, however, for purposes of this Motior: only, Defendant stipuiates that Hepner so

instrucied him.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT DEFENDANT'S Page 2 of 5 WALKER & FONG-URIBE! P.5,

| MOTION TO DISMISS ATTORNEYS AT LAW )

: 100 East 13" Strzet, Suite 171
Vancouver, WA 38660

(360) 635-8886 |
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(above and hereindfier referred to at the “pump house™) (Exhibit IV) which water system
served six of the residences in the surrounding coramunity. Prior to the initial
conveyance, Defendant conveyed and reserved to himself an access easement along the
southern border ofithe subject premises (Exhibit V). This easement is still valid and
belongs to the.Deféndant- -

In order to qualify as a water sotrce for three additional residences, Defendant
had been instructed to take daily water usage and availability readings for a period of

thirty days (Exhibit VI). Such readings began on August 17, 2005, and were sc;hedul ed to

| continue through September 16, 2005 (Exhibit VI).

At the tume of the arrest, the Defendant informed Deputy Hepner about his

ownership of the water systern and of his ézsement upon the subject premises.

ISSUES

i. Whether it is possible for a person entering & premises to which they hold
legal title and a recorded easement for access to be guilty of eriminal frespass i the
second degree for such entry.

ARGUMENT

i A person entering property to which he holds legal title, and
upor which he holds an easement for access, may not be guilty of criminal trespass in
the second degree.

Cnminal Trespass in the Second Degree, in relevant part, requires proof beyond

;| a reasonable doubt that the Defendant

[ BRIEF IN SUPPORT DEFENDANT S Page3of 5 | WALKER & FONG-URIBE, P.S, |
MOTION TO DISMISS ATTORNEYS AT LAW

100 Eas: 13™ Street, Suwite 11
YVancouver, WaA 98660
i (360) 695-8836
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- knowingly entered or remained in or upon the
premises of another; and .. [t]lhat the defendant
knew that the entry or remaining was unlawful .

WPIC 60.18.
The definition of Criminal Trespass in the Second Degree is as follows:
A person commits the crime of criwminal
tresgpasgs in the second degree when he or she

knowingly enters or remains unlawfully in or
upon premises of another.

:

i

PWPIC 60.17.

‘enters or remains unlawfully’ in or upon premises when he 18 not then licensed, invited,
or otherwise priyiléged to so enter or remain.” See also Siate v. Poling, 128 Wn. App.
659, No. 28705—6—ﬂ (2005).

In this matfer, quite Simply put, there is no evidence to suggest that the Defendant
entered the premises of another. Maoreover, evidence suggests that, even had the

premises belonged {0 another, the Defendant was both licensed and otherwise privileged

11 to enter and remain.

The State maay argue that Deputy Hepner revoked the Defendant’s right to be

present o the premises by instructing him to rémain away; however, even if Deputy

1 Hepner had given such an instruction, it was not communicated in a meaningful way so

as 1o provide adequate notice, or to have any legal effect. Aside fiom: this fact, the writer
1s not aware of apy constitutionally sound inherent or express, statutory or common faw,

authority which would enable Deputy Hepner to issue a standing order excluding the

For purpeses of WPIC jury instructions, 9A:52.010 (3) provides that “[a] person.

| BRIEF IN SUPPORT DEFENDANT’S

! WALKER & FONG-URIBE, P.S.
MOTION TO DISMISS |

|

' ATTORNEYS AT LAW
100 East 13" Street, Suite 111

J Vancouver, W4 98660

i {360) 695-3886
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Defendant from his own property, or from his duties as the water master for the

community.

CONCLUSION

By definition, and as a matter of law, 2 person cannot trespass en his owan
property. Defendant was exercising his legal rights under his ownership of 21d easement
on the subject premises; and discharging his dutiés a3 the water master of the waier
system thereon. Absent a court order, or ather legal process, Defendant may not be
restricted from his own property and, regardless, ‘a crminel trespass conviction is not
possible under Washington State law.  For the foregoing reasons, Defendant asks that

this Court dismiss this matter, with prejudice.

DATED this /S day of November, 2005.

Respectfully Submitied:

BRIAN A. WALKER, WSBA # 27391
Of Attormneys for Defendant

BRIZEF IN SUPPORT DEFENDANT’S | Page 5 of 5 WALKER & FONG-URIBE, P.5.
MOTION TO DISMISS ATTORNEYS AT LAW

| . 100 East 13" Street, Suite 111
! i Vancouver, Wa 98660
: [360) 6958885
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Filed by: ZACHARY b JOMES

E A Filed & Recorded in Offieial Records
STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED . §F SKIIR tony .
i THIS smm%éﬁﬁéﬁdﬁ'hscoms&e USE |
Grantor: Zachary G Jones Fee: $33.08
Grantse; Jefirey T, Jones

Ciandia J, Jones

untl a change is roiqueltod. all kax statemants shall be
sent to the following address:

Jeffrey D, Jores

Claudia J, Juneg

POE 230 .

Carson, WA 98610 ‘ ’

Aftar Recording return to: ME
Jeffrey D, Jones '
POR 930

Carson, WA 88610

04+07-15-3-0-0501-D0 parcel #

Zachary G-lones A M;arried Man as his sole and separate property, Grantor, conveys and warrants to
Jeffrey D Jones and Slaudia J Jones Husband and Wife, Grantee's, the following described real

property free of encumbrances except as speﬂlr ically set forth herein situated in Skamanla Catinty,
Washington, tewit:

of the following property below,

A tract of land in Sedtion 15, Township 4 North, Range 7 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the
County of Skamania, Siate of Washingion, described as follows:

Baginning at the Northeasterly corner of Lot 5 of El Descanso Al Rio Tracts, according to the
officiai Plat thereof, on file and of record at page 90 af Book ‘A’ of Plats, recerds of Skamania
County, Washington; thence South 57 degrees 54’ East 24 fzet; thence North 35 degrees East
146 feet; thenze North 57 degrees 45’ West 70 feet; thence North 43 degrees 54° West 238 fegt;
thence South 36 cegrees West 1486 fee’, thence South 43 degrees 54' East 239 feet; thence- South
57 degrees 54' East 46 fest to the point of beginning. _ ,

Gary H. Martin, Ska ia Counry ARdasdar

Except that portion lying within Road. Dote B 2o O cel # Q4-CIS-FouRkR

The said property Is iree from encumbrances except: COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS,
SET 8ACK LINES, POWERS CF SPECIAL DISTRICTS, AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD IF ANY.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT £LLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VICLATION

" QF APPLICABLE LAND LISE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORESIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT,

THE PERSON ACQUIRNG FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROFPRIATE CITY OR
COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERM NE AHY LIMITS ON
LAWSLITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES.:

The true colisideration for this conveyance is $0.00. (Here comply wilh the requirements of (WAC 458-61-410),

- REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX -
Dated this day of L2005, - —_ -
St g{; 25220 |
47 77! 7L alE 2 9 vﬂﬁr
{f PAID

State: WA Vit (e L, o
County:  Skamania .
SRAMTTY PAYNTY TREASURER

The foregeing instrumient was acknowledgéd before me this 26 day of V-;MJ/‘
2005 -

oy;

'f"‘w /( COM#‘

Notary Public
WMy Compnission Expires:

Exmazr__/ﬂ_.,,m

‘Page |
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Ser 25 a3 M3
J.HEC::: : i

PMame Zacheary G. Joues

, L e o
Ao 451 Capna] %3_ R
B T—i)

City/Suse__ Carson, WA 98610

SOTC ., DeI0E - - -
Statitlory Warranty De

THE GRANTOR  JEFFREY D. JONES & CLAUDIA J.
JORES
for and in consideration of TEN DOLLARS AND CUTHEE VALUAELE
CONSIDERATIONS
inhand paid, conveysand wamants i ZACHARY . JONES, A
MARRTED MiN [0GEs st for ditle compony wsc oniz)
the following described real estate, sitvated in the Covnty of Skamania » State of Washington:

& tract ¢of land dn Section 15, Tosmship & Yorth, Raoge 7 East of the
Willamette Meridiak, fn the County of Skamsnia, State of Rashington, described
as follows: -
Begloning at the Mortheasterly cormer of Lot 5 of EL Descanso 41 Ric Iracts,
accordiug to the official Plat therecof, on file znd of record at Page 90 of
Book 'A' of Plats, records of Skamanfa County, Washipgton: thence South 57°

;_.f East 24 feet: thence Worch 35% East 146 feet; thence Rorth S57™45" West
70 feet; thence North 43%53' West 235 feet; thence South 36° West 146 feer;
thence South 43°54" Esst 239 feets theoce South. 57°54' East 46 fest £6 fhe
point-of begingiig L 0 T 0 ‘ .
Except that portilying witkin Road.

"TELS CONVEYANCE IS SURJECT TO CGVEHANTS-, CONDITIONS, RESTRICIEONS AND
EASEMENTS; IF ANY, AFFECTING TITLE, WHICH MAY APPEAR IN THE PUELIC RECORD,
INCLUDIRG THUSE SHOWN O ANY RECORDED PLAT OR SURVEYD

Assessor's Property Tex Parcel/Account Number(s): 04~07~15~3~0-0501-00

’ Gary H. Marue, Skamania County Astessoc

Dave 2-25- 83 ooy 42753501
=Ty :

(riidha

CIEudia J, Jodes|

Datei_ Septesher 75 _ NN 51 ek

LEB-0 (1156)

BT B
Page 4 O |

8 40 a1 alieg
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| bo0K 757 /. mc;g.’)’
g 150422 e

r m_u e
Sep 25 izl '3
e
AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO: & BE A
Mauw___ Zachary Jomes
Addrers_ 451 Canpavips Road

Ciy/Suke Carson, WA 88410
ST, RE90S

Guit Claim Deed Fww m&
] $ Insurance Company

THE GRANTOR EKELLIE [} JONES
“for xnd inconsideration of  COMMUNITY FROPERTY

conveysand quitclasims o ZACHARY G, JONWES, A MARRIED
MAN

{this space for Bitle company s oaly)
. the foltowing described real estace, situzted in the County of Skamania L »Staic of Washingron,
together with 2l afier scquired title of the grantor(s) therein:

& tract of land In Section 15, Township & Morth, Range 7 East of the

Willamette Meridiam, fn the County of Skmnia, Staze af Hashingr:an. degcribed
zs follows: '

Beginning at the Northezsterly corner of Lot 5 of El Descanso !Ll Rio tracts,
according to the officizl Flat thereof, on file and of record at Page 90

of Back "A' of Plets, Tecords of Skamania County, Washington; thence South
57°54" East 2§ feet; thence North 36" East 146 feer; thence North 57°45' West
70—feet;~thence Horth 4354~ Hest 239 £eet; thence South 36° West 146 feat;

thence South 43*54° Easc 23% feet; thence Swﬁmwwt to the

peint of Beginning.
Except that portiop lying within Road. \ﬁjl(,

sEP2 52

: PAID
Assessor’s Property Tax ParcclfAccount Number(s):  04~07- 15-—3—0—0501-0_ ;

SEANANG. -
Gary M, Marm, Siamanis County Astessor
Dre F= 2543 _parver 5 ¥ i=fSm3-50/
A,

By

By

LPB-12 {1105

EXHIBIT (.
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WELL LGREENENRT

3974 sooxt . page 93!
TEIS "w..«EEMERT PERTAIRE TC THE WELL LOCATED IR THE SE CORKRER

OF JEFF JONES® FROPERTY AT M.P. 0.45L CANRAVINA ED, CARSOH, WA 9BE10

&K4 TAX LOT 04~07-15-3~0-0501 ACCORDING TC THE RECORDS OF SEAMANTA COUKTY,
RASEIRGTOR., THR FIVE LOT OWNERS LISTED BELOW SZALL BE CO-CHRERS OF THE
WELL OR ABOYE HENTIONED PROPERTY, ﬁELL RIGETS SRALL BE EXCLUSIVELY FOR
THE CO-OWKERS” LOTS AS LISTED BELOW. CC-OWHERS AGREE TO PROMFT PAYMERT OF
1/5 OF ALL REPATIRS AND MAIRTERARCE GF THE WELL. éG—OWNERS MaY USE & TAP
“OR THEIR LOTS. HOWEVER, IN ORDER TQ BUILD OR RESIDE OR THEIR PBOPERTYE

OWHERE MOST IHS:ALL b WINIMUK OF AR 87 GALLON PREESURE TANE (AT THEIR

OWN EXPEWSE). CO-OWNERS ARE RESPORSTBLE FOR EXPENSE COF CORRECTING TO

ARD MAINTENARCE OF THE CONNECTIOF TO THEE WELL T0 THEIR PROFPERTY.

ONCE RESIDING ON TEEIR LOTS, CO-OWNERS AGREE TC PAT AN INITIAL FEE OF
35.00/MONTE FOR ELECTRIC USE. THIS FEE CAN BE ADJUSTED BY A MAJORITT

OTE OF HﬁTEB‘USERS AT ANY TIME, WITE A COST AKALYSIS FROK TEE LOCAL PDI.
ANY ELTERATIOR OF THIS AGREEMERT MUST BE MADE WITH THE APPROVAL OF ALL

CO-OMNERS. BY SIGNING THIS AGREEHENWT, TEE BELOW HAMED INDIVIDDALS AGREE
Te THE TERMES AND CORDITIONS OF THIS AGREEHERT,

JAHES MACARTEUR

. ~ -
PETRICIA JONES
BEV STACY

PEYLLTS SALDRIN

JEFPREY D. JOHES

OWKER OF LOT & EL DESCANSO AL RIO TRAGT  BY Bdé%fu@ B}

\

OWNEROF LOT 7 EL DESCANSD AL RIO TRACT LD
GHR H. gLu—

GG St <% 7
OWNER OF LCT 11 TL DESCTANSO 4L RIO TRACT
%JM %&
owm'ag OF LOT & Eu DESCANSC AL RID TRACT g__t,_g-_,__{

OKNER OF TAT LOT 04-07-15-3-C5061
(AKL 0,450 CANNAYINZ RD. CARSON, WA SBE LD

(E:;Li?f2;j7 {:2 f;? oY o) S- 3 05|
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FROM ¢ WHMED T FAX ND. : SB9TETISEY ( Har. 16 2804 Ba:3ead” P2

WATER WELL REPORT Start Card Mo,
L : ~___STATE OF WASEINGTOR Water Right Pereit Mo,
{1) ORHER: ¥ané JONES, JRPRERY D, {00325 Miess POBOI280 SIEVERSOR, R sek-
2} Lock®IoN OF RELL: Countys B ~BBiMd HEW 1/ Sec1S TgF M, R7E W
{ }} STREB? DDRESS OF WELL %aﬁm) CREMAVTHL 3D / - ’ _
{3) PRGPOSXD USE: DOMESMC {10} ¥EIL 106
(&) TYOZ OF WORL: (iner’s Nasber of well Parmation: bescribe by colar, character, size of natena.;
&fmthanoae) and strushure, a'hguthg" of aquifers and the Kind
" ¥R WELL thod: ROTIRY ¢ patupe of tzze materigd in each stratux Eenhtrated with
S— = at least one entry for each change in foraation
‘ (53 DINERSTORS: Dizmater of well € inches
Imilled 220 ft. Depth of coupleted well 220 RS %T%ﬁl' gm }0
é mmmm YoP SOIL & RIVER GRAVEL 4 15
( } %mta}le@ 6 UDia. fron -1 Pt.to 64 ft. | BRONE CLIY - s 30
£  T"ha frod5 ft.tolx i mmmuwmms 30 0
4.5 " Dia, frow 125 fi, o 182 AL %&Mﬁ m§x' Biﬂs?ﬁ T . gg 4 j‘;&
Perfontmns rxs BASILE . 0% | 18
perforater veed BLIT ) EPOWN § ¥ED PASATS TReoULIE Rivee pRMTRG | 11 L 1%
PaEeE T pa, - | SAEETT = 2
orations . B . _ !
pm:furat;ons £, to £t. BT , B 15 | 188
perforations fzol tt. to ft. BEOWE BLSALY, VESCTEAR LSRR BERETNC i S
Screens; ¥ ' '
ﬁ?mnﬁ.ta?tim:er*s Bane
. Type Hodel s, ‘
Dian, slof size froa ft. to ft. ;
Diax, slot site fro ft. to £t 4 [
Sravel packed: W . Sire of gr&srel
Grave] placad Iron ft. fo £, A
Surface seal: . Yo whak dapth? 200 £,
Kateris) used in seal CRAEY & REVRG.
Doy oy STa3 contait 1 eg;%v Fetrats | 1t
-0 - ) . .
P ?fmsuling strata off
{7) TP Ramufacturer's Yaze '
Tyee E.E.
{8) a1TER LEVELS: La:ad—sm-ram elevation
Static levsl {gﬂ baioy o 53% %311 Tat 02{12,(92
i levs oF top &
Artasian Pressipe 5 sqna:e inth  Date 0234732
Artesian water controlied by Ay )
| Wock started c2/10/52 Coupleted uszsz B

{3) WELL FRSTS: Irazlog 1s o sater level Js Losered below o | VELL, COUTRICTCR Rt IFIOTIN: .
grel, fmstructed 3 con-

Wes 2 pump Vet pade? B If ves, by whos? stmction of &Py wellm ?ﬁ?ganph;%cg ua%:h all
Yiald: gal jmn wrth I, Qrawdesm after are. ashington vell constmction stanferds, Hateriale used
. and tw%n reportad above are teme to Wy best

ﬁ:ﬂ
very & =
Re?f:e EaterLavel Tire Weber level Tiwe Kater Level | MKE NeX WELL IRDLING (D, e
{Person, five, ar corperstion) {Type or primt) ﬁm
(=
. ' JDDERSS BOT 470 IALIESRORY, Wi, @
ider bt s, g gawbmatte s | (uam o PO
! ' . GNED ¥o, & 8 e
S gy smlat 0 8 fr2 3 ] asetse Yo, €33 & 3¢ o
irtesian £low GePala ulmgz Contractor's >
_ Temparature of vatey as a chewical ar.alv:zs Eegistration Yo. MORICIPE Tate 10/28/% E:f
o
&
EXHIBIT D
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' STATE OF WASHINGTON For H;;?ggaia Coy
R ; 'S it ;
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY \\W
PO Box 47775 » Olympia, Washingfon 98504-7775 = (360} 407-6300
May 3, 2005

Bruce Scherling

Skarnania Coun‘ry Health Department
PCBoxl

Stevanson, WA 98548

Dezr Mr. Scherling:
Re. Teff Jones Water System

© Thank you for taking the fime to discuss the J=ff Jonss Water Systern. It has come tomy
aftention that this development has been approved for 9 connections by your depa:‘tment but the
5,000 gallon per day (gpd) water right permit exeription, RCW 90.44,050, prevents fhem from
ao.d._ng more than 6 connections. While I appreciate your efforts to apply the number of
connections to § in most siteations throughout the county, it appears the Jeff Jones Water System
is capable of staying under 5,000 gpd at the approved 9 connections for the following reasons:

o The lot sizes are small and require littie or no Irigation on Some lots.
» 3 of the current 6 connections are seasonal uses,
» Mr. jones has a pending Appiication for Water Right fled in Avgust 1956,

In order for Mr. Jones to prove he will stay undér the 5,000 gpd limitation, Ecology is
requiring that he install a permanent flow meter on the source (water meters must comply
with WAC 173-173, Reqmrements for Measuring and Reporting Water Use).

The informatior submitted by Mr. Jones shall include:-

. £8
m
I. Daily meter readings for a period of 30 days. il
2. An esidmate of the daily water consumptioz if all 9 homes were fully occupisd, maciuding gg
total number of residents. g
3. Well Tag Number (1f available). -
4. Copy of Well Drillers Log, 3
5. Copy of Water I\ﬁ'et ‘Specifications Sheet. g
: : B
Informeation shall be submitted to Ecology and to Skamania Health Department. Upon review
and satisfaction to both jurisdictions, Mr. Jones may be extitied to connect up 10 the permitied ¥
connections. The number of connections fo be allowed is entirely your decisior; Ecology’s
EXHIBIT_E o -

age [ of B2




" May 3, 2005
Page 2

position is whether or not Mr. Jones is capzble of staying under the 5,000 gpd exernption and is
In compliance with RCW 90.44.050.

Please contact me at (360) 407-6167 if you have further questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

{/ zf / ‘%
Mike Dexel
Water Resources Program

MD:th
Cc: jeff Jones
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ORIGINAL FILED

JUN 1 9 2008
SKAMANIA COUNTY DISTRIET COURT

DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF WASH.IN GTON
FOR SKAMANIA COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff,

V.

TEFFREY DAVID JONES,

Defendant,

NO. CROOUIZIL

ORDER ON DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS (CrRLT 8.3(b) |

THIS MATTER having come before this Court upon the maotion of the \

Defendant, JEFFREY DAVID JONES, by and through his attomey of record; Brian A. ‘

Walker of the law it of Walker & Fong-Uribe, P.S., pursuant to CiRLJ 8.3(b),

requesting that this Court dismiss the misdemeancr chiarge against him of Criminal

Trespass in the Second Degree; the Defendant having been.present and represented by his

attorney, the State of Washington having been represented by deputy prosecuting

attorney, Sarah Beigh; the Court having reviewed all pleadings submitted by counsel,
having heard the arguments of counsel; and being otherwise fully advised in the
premises; the Court finds and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT WMBCﬂDyofthisdocumemwassemm'

B J0 g2 abeg

¥9E9T4882 § W

FILE COpY

W ouenr| OPPOSINGATTV/RARTY [ ] auneercommisionge
{Jea | T PrasscumnG arTy []_13

|| ORDER ON DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO

DISMISS (CrRLI 8.3(b))

WALKER & FONG-URIBE, P.5.
.. _ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Page 1 074 }
i
I 100 East 13% Street, Suite 111

Vancouver, WA 985660

T
l
!
!
! (360) £95-8886 4
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1. On or about Monday, August 29, 2005, the Defendant was reportedly seen
present at or near a water system pump house located on the real property associated with

the subject premises occupied by the compiaining party.

2. The complaining party alleged that the Defendant was trespassing on the
subject property.
3. Since on or before Friday, August 26, 2005, Defendant has held legal title

10 the subject premises.

4, The water system pump house, called the Jeffiey Jones Water System, was
constructed, owned and maintained by the Defendant and served six of the residences in

the surrounding community.

5. Prior to August 29,2005, Defendant conveyed and reserved to himself an
access easement along the southern border of the subject premises for access to the water
system pump house, which easement 1s slill valid and belongs to the Defendant.

6. On or about August 29, 2005, Defendant was at the water systet pumnp

house to take daily water nusage and availability readings as he had been instructed by the

water department,

7. Skamania Coubty Sheriff’s Deputy, Mike l-lepn er, responded to the call,
tracked down the Defendant who was enroute from the pump house scene and stopped

him 1in his vehicle.

8. Deputy Hepner claims that he issued an oral revocation of the Defendant’s
right to be present on the subject premises prior to August 29, 2005, at the behest of the
pretmises tenant and based his charge of criminal trespass in the present matter upon such

revocation.

ORDER ON DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO Page 2 of 4 WALKER & FONG-URIBE, P.S.
DISMISS {CrRLI 8.3(b)) ATTORNEYS AT LAW
100 East 13™ Street, Suite 111
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 695-8886 ‘
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18

19
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22
23

24

and inadequate information.

9. The Defendant informed Deputy Hepner about his purpose of being
present at the water systern pump house, ownership of the water system; and of his
easement upon the subject premises.

10.  Notwithstanding, Deputy Hepner hand cuffed and arrested the Defendant
for Crimunal Trespass in the Second Degree.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Defendant was the lawful owner of the subject premises at all times
relevant to the cﬁérge herein.

2. Defendant held a valid easement tg be on the subject premises for
purposes of monitoring and maintp.ining the water system at all times relevant to the
charge herein.

3. Defendant’s presence on the subject premises on August 29,2003 was
lawful.

4. Deputy Hepner’s ¢laimed revocation of the Defendant’s right to be on the

supject premises was not valid.

= Peputy Hepner based his charging decision ip this matter upon insufficient

5. There is no legal basis for a charge of Criminal Trespass in the Second
' £8
Degree in this matter, -
23
i =
o
L m
o
1 ol
.3

Page 3 of 4 WALKFR & FONG-URIBE, P.S. !

| ATTORNEYS AT LAW
100 East 13" Street, Suite 113

I Vancouver, WA 98680

i g i 1360) 695- 8886

{ ORDER ON DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
DISMISS (CrRLI 8.3(b))
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ORDER

This matter is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

SO ORDERED this iﬁ‘r{jday of June, 2006.

B Keon //?6%"17M

HONORABLE RON REYNIER

Presented by: Approved as to form and content:
Notice of presentation waived:

See attached

Of Attorneys for Defendant

Approved as to form and content:
Notice of presentation waived:

atba
JEFFREY DAVID JONES

BRIAN A. WALKER, WSBA # 27381 SARAH BEIGH, WSBA #
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

|"ORDER ON DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO | Page 4 of 4
DISMISS (CfRLI 8.3(b)}. |

!
}
:

|

WALKFR & FONG-URIBE, P.5.
.. - ATTORNEYS AT LAW
100 East 13™ Street, Suite 111
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 695-8886

B 40 92 abey
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CORDER

This matter is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

SO ORDERED this day of June, 2006.

HONORABLE RON REYNIER

Presented by: Approved as to fornt and content:
Notice of presentation waived:

-

BRIAN A. WALKER, WSBA # 27391 SARAN BEIGH, WSBA # Ssswd

Of Attorneys for Defendant

Approved as to form and content;
Notice of pressntation waived:

JEFFREY DAVID JONES

Deputy Prosecuting Attomey

ORDER ON DEFENDANT’S MOTIONTO | Page 4 of 4
DISMISS (CrRLJ 8 3¢(b)) {

ALKER ONG-URIBE, P.S. ’
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
100 East 13% Street, Sufte 171
Yancouver, WA 98660
(360} 695-8886

Bf 0 gz abey
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e

ORDER

This matter is hercby dismissed with prejudice,

SO ORDERED this

| Presented by:

day of June, 2006,

HONORABLE RON REYNIER

Approved as-lo form and content:
Notice of presentation waived:

BRIAN A. WALKER, WSBA # 27391
OF Alloracys Tor Defendant

Approved as lo fonm and content:
Nolice of presentation waived;

SARAN BEIGH, WSBA # SssuY
Depoty Prosecuting Attorney

F-787

ORDER ON DEFENDANTS MUTION TO
DISMISS (CTRLI 8 3(b))

Poge4ol4 | WALKERE FONGIIRIGE, P 5.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
100 Brst 13 Street, Suite 171
Vancouver, WA 90660
{360y 695-8886

8F 40 gf aibrg

Y9EL9T46682 % 10




